

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,

v.

DEREK LEE,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SCHOLARS OF EIGHTH AMENDMENT LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ON THE MERITS

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 1008
WDA 2021 dated June 13, 2023, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Court
of Common Pleas of Allegheny County at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014 dated
December 19, 2016

Jennifer B. Condon
Nani Schroeder*
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
**Student Attorney*
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700
Jenny-Brooke.Condon@shu.edu

David Rudovsky (Pa. ID No. 15168)
Susan M. Lin (Pa. ID No. 94184)
KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING,
FEINBERG & LIN LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-4400

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

RULE 531(B)(2) CERTIFICATION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS SEVERE PUNISHMENTS THAT ARE DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME OR THE CULPABILITY OF THE CLASS OF PERSONS PUNISHED.....3

 A. The Categorical Approach to Proportionality Governs Challenges to Punishment Practices that Apply to Entire Classes of Offenders4

 B. LWOP Is Now Recognized as One of the Most Severe Punishments, Subject to Categorical Proportionality Analysis.....9

 C. Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Recognizes That People Who Do Not Kill or Intend to Kill Are Categorically Less Deserving of the Most Extreme Punishments Culpability.....13

 II. EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS SET THE MINIMUM FLOOR OF PROTECTIONS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION, BUT DO NOT LIMIT THE STATE CONSTITUTION’S PROTECTION AGAINST DISPROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT15

 III. PENNSYLVANIA’S MANDATORY LWOP FOR PEOPLE CONVICTED OF FELONY MURDER WHO DID NOT KILL OR INTEND TO KILL IS CATEGORICALLY DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I § 13 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.....20

 A. A National Consensus Rejects LWOP for People Convicted of Felony Murder Who Did Not Kill or Intend to Take a Life.....21

B. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory LWOP for People Convicted of Felony Murder
Who Did Not Kill or Intend to Kill Does Not Serve Legitimate Penological
Interests.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATES.....31

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF EIGHTH AMENDMENT LAW.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	16
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 626 N.E.2d 803 (Ind. 1993)	18
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	passim
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	10, 14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	6, 7, 17
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	passim
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992)	17
<i>People v. Dipiazza</i> , 778 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 12, 18
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	18
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	5, 7

State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)18

State v. Comer, 266 A.3d 374 (N.J. 2022)19

State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)18

State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)18

State v. Zuber, 152 A.3d 197, 212 (N.J. 2017)19

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....13, 15, 27

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)21

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)5

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(b)2, 20

18 Pa. C.S. § 2502 (b)20

61 Pa. C.S. § 6137(a).....2, 20

Cal. Penal Code § 189(e)23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-103 (2021)24

Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(b)22

Minn. Stat. § 609.05 (2023)24

S.B. 21-124, 73rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021)24

Other Authorities

Abolitionist Law Center, *A Way Out: Abolishing Death by Incarceration in Pennsylvania* (2018)25

Rachel E. Barkow, *The Court of Life and Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity*, 107 MICH. L. REV. 1145 (2009)7, 10

Douglas A. Berman, *Graham and Miller and the Eighth Amendment's Uncertain Future*, 27-WTR CRIM. JUST. 19 (2013)9

William W. Berry III, <i>More Different Than Life, Less Different Than Death: The Argument for According Life Without Parole Its Own Category of Heightened Review Under the Eighth Amendment After Graham v. Florida</i> , 71 OHIO ST. L.J. 1109 (2010)	11, 29
Guyora Binder, <i>Making the Best of Felony Murder</i> , 91 B.U. L. REV. 402 (2011)	23
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977).....	16
Alex Burness, <i>Colorado Is Changing How It Sentences People Found Guilty of Felony Murder</i> , DENVER POST (Apr. 27, 2021)	24
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Constitution and Punishment</i> , 56 STAN. L. REV. 1049 (2004)	5
Richard S. Frase, <i>Limiting Excessive Prison Sentences Under Federal and State Constitutions</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 39 (2008)	17
Perry L. Moriearty, <i>Implementing Proportionality</i> , 50 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 961 (2012)	12
Jamiles Lartey, <i>New Scrutiny on Murder Charges Against People Who Don't Actually Kill</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT, Mar. 18, 2023.....	25
Andrea Lindsay, <i>Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Sentencing</i> (2021)	21, 22, 25, 26
Meg O'Conner, <i>Arizona Bills Would Ban Felony Murder Law—Used to Charge Bystanders for Shootings by Police</i> , The Appeal, Feb. 6, 2024.	22
Michael M. O'Hear, <i>Not Just Kid Stuff? Extending Graham and Miller to Adults</i> , 78 MO. L. REV. 1087 (2013)	12
Paul H. Robinson & Tyler Scot Williams, <i>Mapping American Criminal Law: Ch. 5 Felony-Murder Rule</i> (2017)	23, 24
The Sentencing Project, <i>No End in Sight: America's Enduring Reliance on Life Imprisonment</i> (2021)	26

The Sentencing Project, *Felony Murder: An On-Ramp for Extreme Sentencing* (2022)22, 23, 29

Alison Siegler & Barry Sullivan, “‘Death Is Different’ No Longer”: *Graham v. Florida and the Future of Eighth Amendment Challenges to Noncapital Sentences*, 2010 SUP. CT. REV. 327 (2010)6

Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, *Opening a Window or Building a Wall? The Effect of Eighth Amendment Death Penalty Law and Advocacy on Criminal Justice More Broadly*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 155 (2008)10

Sarah Stillman, *Sentenced to Life for an Accident Miles Away*, THE NEW YORKER, Dec. 11, 202324

John F. Stinneford, *Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause*, 97 VA. L. REV. 899 (2011).....5

JEFFREY S. SUTTON, WHO DECIDES? STATES AS LABORATORIES OF CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENTATION (2022).....17

Jazmine Ulloa, *California Sets New Limits on Who Can Be Charged with Felony Murder*, L.A. TIMES (Sept. 30, 2018, 9:40 PM)25
